

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO)	
COMPANY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:11-cv-1482 (RJL)
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND)	
DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:		TONY WEST Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ Acting General Counsel		BETH S. BRINKMANN Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON Acting Associate General Counsel Food and Drug Division		MAAME EWUSI-MENSAH FRIMPONG Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ERIC M. BLUMBERG Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation		DRAKE CUTINI DANIEL K. CRANE-HIRSCH Attorneys, Consumer Protection Branch
KAREN E. SCHIFTER Senior Counsel U.S. Department of Health & Human Services Office of the General Counsel 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002		MARK B STERN ALISA B. KLEIN SARANG V. DAMLE DANIEL TENNY LINDSEY POWELL Attorneys, Appellate Staff U.S. Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The <i>Commonwealth Brands</i> Litigation.....	8
C. FDA’s Implementing Rule.....	10
D. This Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Position, Which Reprises Contentions Made in <i>Commonwealth Brands</i> , Is that Any Regulation that Faithfully Implements the Statutory Warning Requirements Violates the First Amendment.	13
B. The Health Warnings Mandated by Congress Are Based on Voluminous Evidence, Reflect an International Regulatory Consensus, and Readily Survive First Amendment Scrutiny.	15
C. The Particular Images FDA Selected to Accompany the Warning Statements Are Consistent with the Statutory Mandate, and Convey Accurate Information Regarding the Uncontested Health Consequences of Smoking in a Form that Is Readily Understandable to a Broad Cross-Section of Consumers.	22
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Warrant the Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction.	35
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain, Under the Rubric of a Preliminary Injunction, a Deferral of the September 2012 Effective Date Imposed by Congress.....	35

B.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Describe the Level of Injury that Would Warrant a Preliminary Injunction.	37
C.	The Public Interest Precludes an Injunction.....	43
CONCLUSION.....		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	39
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3
<i>Am. Ass’n for Homecare v. Leavitt</i> , No. 08-0992, 2008 WL 2580217 (D.D.C. June 30, 2008).....	37
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980).	39
<i>Apotex v. FDA</i> , No. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	38
<i>Bill Barrett Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D.D.C. 2004).....	37
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	36
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	38
<i>Canada v. JTI-Macdonald Corp.</i> , [2007] 2 S.C.R. 610, 2007 SCC 30.....	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....	37, 39

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010) <i>appeals pending sub nom.</i> <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , Nos. 10-5234 & 10-5235 (6th Cir.).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).	20
<i>Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003).	38
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	4, 7, 8, 31
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).	39
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep't. of Energy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981).	37, 42
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).	39
<i>Hoffmann-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).	36
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).	20
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 01-1484, 2006 WL 175222 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2006).	38
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).	40
<i>Milavetz v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).	15
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007).	39

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Mylan Pharma., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	39
<i>Mylan Pharma., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 268 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Nat'l Med. Care v. Shalala</i> , No. 95 Civ. 0860, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10074 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).	36
<i>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005).	40
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	37
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	36, 38, 39
<i>St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. Kempthorne</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	37
<i>TGS Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 92-0062, 1992 WL 19058 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 1992).....	38
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7, 17, 27
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 27, 43
<i>Varicon Int'l v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1996).....	38
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15, 23

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 705 36

15 U.S.C. § 1333..... 2, 8, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a). 31

15 U.S.C. § 1333(d). 1

21 U.S.C. § 387, Note. 5, 6, 43

21 U.S.C. § 331(oo). 21

21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(5). 21

21 U.S.C. § 387a-1(a)(2)(G). 21

21 U.S.C. § 387a-1(a)(5). 21

49 U.S.C. § 31506(d). 33

Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (2009). 21

Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009). 1, 2, 8, 21, 31, 35

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 201.66. 18

21 C.F.R. § 201.100(f). 22

21 C.F.R. § 897.14 (1997). 21

21 C.F.R. § 1140.14. 21

61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996). 7

75 Fed. Reg. 52,352 (August 25, 2010). 30

* 75 Fed. Reg. 69,524 (Nov. 12, 2010). *passim*

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

75 Fed. Reg. 75,936 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	28
* 76 Fed. Reg. 36,628 (June 22, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Executive Orders:

Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993).....	33
Executive Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (2011).....	33

Legislative Materials:

146 Cong. Rec. H1849 (April 5, 2000).....	5
155 Cong. Rec. S6000 (June 3, 2009).....	4
H.R. 1108, Family Smoking Prevention And Tobacco Control Act: Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Health of the Committee on Energy and Commerce, 110th Cong. (2007).....	16, 18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 111-58(I) (2009).....	5

Other Authorities:

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2947.....	36
Australia Department of Health and Ageing, <i>Fact Sheet Graphic Health Warnings</i> , at http://www.quitnow.gov.au/internet/quitnow/publishing.nsf/ Content/fact-sheet-health-warnings	12
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, Press Release (May 8, 2003).....	21
Comment Letter of R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company, Lorillard Tobacco Company, and Commonwealth Brands Inc., Docket No. FDA-2010-N-0568 (Jan. 11, 2011).....	11, 14, 25, 33
European Commission Directorate General For Health and Consumers, <i>Pictorial Health Warnings, available at</i> http://ec.europa.eu/health/tobacco/law/pictorial/index_en.htm	12

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

FDA, <i>Drug Advertising: A Glossary of Terms</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ PrescriptionDrugAdvertising/ucm072025.htm	18
* FDA, Experimental Study of Graphic Cigarette Warning Labels, Final Results Report (Dec. 2010).....	11, 28, 29, 30
FDA Label Information, Omeprazole 20mg Tablet (OTC heartburn medication) <i>available at</i> http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/ 2009/022032s003lbl.pdf	18
Health Canada, <i>Graphic Health Warnings</i> , available at http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/hc-ps/tobac-tabac/legislation/ label-etiquette/graph/index-eng.php	12, 19
Imperial Tobacco Group PLC, <i>Annual Report and Accounts 2010</i> , (Dec. 14, 2010), available at http://files.the-group.net/library/itg/annualreport2010/pdfs/itgar10_fullreport.pdf	41
* Institute of Medicine, <i>Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the Nation</i> (2007).....	4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19
IRS, <i>Yearly Average Exchange Rates for Converting Foreign Currencies into U.S. Dollars</i> , http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/international/article/0,,id=206089,00.html , (last visited Sept. 1, 2011).....	41
Lorillard Inc., <i>Annual Report</i> (Form 10-K), (Feb. 18, 2011), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1424847/ 000095012311015424/g25358e10vk.htm	40
Peters, E., et al., “The impact and acceptability of Canadian-style cigarette warning labels among U.S. smokers and nonsmokers,” <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Research</i> , vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 473-481 (Apr. 2007).....	19
President’s Cancer Panel, “Promoting Healthy Lifestyles” (2007) .	26
Reynolds American Inc., <i>Annual Report</i> (Form 10-K), (Feb. 23, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1275283/ 000095012311016932/g24443e10vk.htm	40, 42
Surgeon General’s Report, <i>Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People</i> (1994).....	16

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Tobacco Products Information Regulations, SOR/2000-272 (Can.), available at http://www.canlii.org/en/ca/laws/regu/sor-2000-272/ latest/sor-2000-272.html	43
United Kingdom Department of Health, <i>Picture Warnings on Tobacco Products</i> , at http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publichealth/Healthimprovement/Tobacco/ Picturewarningsontobaccoproductspressimages/index.htm	12
Vector Group Ltd., <i>Annual Report</i> (Form 10-K), (Feb. 25, 2011), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/59440/ 000095012311018301/g25404e10vk.htm	41
WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control, art. 11.1(b).....	9
